
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Hillingdon 
Planning 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Henry Higgins (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Keith Burrows 
Councillor Roy Chamdal 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
Councillor Raju Sansarpuri 
Councillor Ekta Gohil 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 
2025 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

  
Published: 8 December 2025 

 Contact: Liz Penny 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, r
[...]
axiways, the construction of 
an acoustic noise barrier to the south of 
Longford Village and temporary 
construction compounds.  
   
The proposed development is subject 
to an Environment Impact Assessment 
(Notice under Article 19 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017).  
  
Recommendation: Approval  

13-332 
 

422-433 



 

7   78 High Street, 
Northwood –  
 
32265/APP/2025/280 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Demolition of existing rear workshop 
buildings (Use Class E) and 
construction of 2 no. self-contained flats 
and 1 no. dwellinghouse (Use Class 
C3) with associated private amenity 
space, landscaping, cycle and refuse 
storage, together with alterations and a 
two-storey rear extension to the existing 
building, including internal layout 
changes to the first-floor residential flat 
above the retail unit and the installation 
of a rear dormer window (REVISED 
DESCRIPTION)  
  
Recommendation: Approval  

333-380 
 

434-442 

 

Planning Committee Report Part 3_Policy Appendices 

 

Plans for the Hillingdon Planning Committee – pages 421-442 

8 Addendum 443-446 

 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
5 November 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Henry Higgins (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Keith Burrows, 
Roy Chamdal, Elizabeth Garelick, Jagjit Singh and Raju Sansarpuri 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Roz Johnson – Planning Services Manager 
Eoin Concannon – Planning Team Leader 
Ed Laughton – Area Planning Service Manager (C&S)  
Haydon Richardson – Deputy Team Leader 
Dr Alan Tilly – Transport & Aviation Team Manager  
Natalie Fairclough– Legal Advisor 
Anisha Teji – Democratic Services  

98.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

99.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Henry Higgins declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 as he had 
met the applicant during a local Ward Surgery. He left the room during discussion of 
agenda item 6.   
 

100.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 2 October 2025 be approved.   
 

101.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

102.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.that all items would be 
heard in Part I. 
 

103.     LAND TO THE REAR OF 18 MOOR PARK ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 
74971/APP/2025/780  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Erection of 1no. detached bungalow, with associated parking (including 
installation of new vehicular crossover), landscaping, cycle parking and refuse 
storage.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

 
Officers introduced the application, took Members through the plans and outlined the 
application history. A recommendation for approval was made.   
 
A petitioner in objection to the application addressed the Committee, noting that the 
proposal would harm the street pattern by introducing a lone dwelling that conflicted 
with the existing layout. The petitioner stated that previous applications for similar 
development had been refused and argued that comparisons with 1a Grove Road were 
unjustified, as that case involved replacing a bungalow with a detached property in 
keeping with surrounding housing. The petitioner highlighted that the Planning 
Inspector had previously ruled the site unsuitable, stating that such development would 
cause unacceptable harm to the street scene. Further objections included loss of 
garden land contrary to Policy DMH6, overlooking and loss of privacy for neighbouring 
properties, and a negative impact on the area’s spacious and open character. The 
petitioner highl
[...]
e Comments
	Heathrow Response to LB Ealing
	Heathrow Response to LB Hounslow
	Heathrow Response on mitigation proposed

	7 78 High Street, Northwood - 32265/APP/2025/280
	 Planning Committee Report Part 3_Policy Appendices
	 Plans for the Hillingdon Planning Committee
	8 Addendum
	Hillingdon Planning Committee
	16 December 2025
	Council Chamber, Civic Centre

	ADDENDUM SHEET






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
16 December 2025 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Henry Higgins (Chair) 
Roy Chamdal 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Tony Gill 
Ekta Gohil  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Eoin Concannon, Planning Team Leader 
Natalie Fairclough, Deputy Principal Planning Lawyer 
Roz Johnson, Head of Development Management and Building Control 
Ed Laughton, Area Planning Service Manager 
Sally Robbins, Senior Planning Officer 
Ian Thynne, Head of Environmental Specialists 
Dr Alan Tilly, Transport Planning and Development Team Manager  
 

106.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adam Bennett, Councillor Keith 
Burrows and from Councillor Raju Sansarpuri with Councillor Tony Gill substituting for 
the latter.  
 

107.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

108.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 5 November 2025 be agreed 
as an accurate record.  
 

109.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

110.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were marked Part I and would be considered 
in public.  



  

 

 

111.     HEATHROW AIRPORT - 41573/APP/2024/2838  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Enabling works to allow implementation of full runway alternation during easterly 
operations at Heathrow Airport including the creation of a new 'hold area' at the 
western end of the northern runway, the construction of new access and exit 
taxiways, the construction of an acoustic noise barrier to the south of Longford 
Village and temporary construction compounds. 
  
The proposed development is subject to an Environment Impact Assessment 
(Notice under Article 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017). 
 
The Area Planning Service Manager and the Head of Environmental Specialists 
introduced the application which concerned an application at Heathrow Airport. It was 
noted that the application related to enabling works intended to implement full runway 
alternation during easterly operations. The proposals included the creation of a new 
holding area at the western end of the northern runway, construction of new access 
and exit taxiways, installation of an acoustic noise barrier south of Longford village, and 
establishment of temporary construction compounds. These works were subject to an 
Environmental Impact Assessment. 
 
Officers clarified that the application did not propose an increase in the air traffic 
movement cap set by the Terminal Five decision, nor did it enable airport expansion. 
The submission was standalone and unrelated to expansion proposals. Detailed plans 
and constraints maps were presented, highlighting conservation areas, listed buildings, 
and green belt land. Officers explained the operational context, including the historic 
Cranford Agreement, which had previously restricted departures over Cranford village. 
It was noted that the agreement had been formally ended to allow equitable noise 
distribution and predictable respite periods for affected communities. 
 
The proposed easterly alternation mirrored westerly operations, introducing runway 
alternation to provide relief from noise. Planning history indicated that a similar 
application had been refused in 2013 but subsequently approved on appeal in 2017, 
with consent later lapsing. The current application sought to secure appropriate 
mitigation measures, including the noise barrier and rapid access taxiways. Due to the 
significant environmental effects, permitted development rights had been removed, 
necessitating a full assessment. 
 
Members heard that an extended consultation process had been undertaken, involving 
370 letters, public notices, advertisements in local and regional newspapers, and 
publication on the Council’s website. It was noted that the London Borough of 
Hounslow had objected, citing insufficient engagement and technical detail regarding 
mitigation measures. Officers clarified that these concerns had been addressed in the 
Committee report and Heathrow’s response, and recommended approval of the 
application with mitigation secured. Amendments to conditions and heads of terms 
were outlined, including sustainable water management and ultrafine particle 
considerations. 
 
 
A petition had been received in objection to the application, and the lead petitioner was 
in attendance to address the Committee Members. Key points highlighted included:  
 



  

 

 It was stated that the officer’s recommendation was unsound because it relied 
on an incomplete environmental statement with key impacts either unassessed 
or assessed using flawed methodologies. Noise, vibration, and ultrafine particle 
impacts were identified as missing or uncertain, while mitigation measures were 
deferred, undefined, and ineffective. The proposed increase in departures from 
approximately 100 per year to over 56,000 was highlighted as a significant 
concern, exposing the Council to legal risk. 

 It was stated that the application failed to comply with the Environmental Impact 
Assessment Regulations 2017, as Regulation 26 required a clear and reasoned 
conclusion on the significance of environmental effects. The environmental 
statement lacked baseline monitoring for ultrafine particles and vibration, and 
relied on uncertain modelling and future assessments, making a lawful 
conclusion impossible. 

 The noise and vibration assessment was criticised for using LAQ averaging, 
which masked event-based disturbances, and for treating a 3 dB increase as 
minor despite its acoustic significance. Limited real-world data and absence of 
baseline vibration monitoring further undermined reliability. The claimed benefits 
for 62,100 people were deemed questionable due to flawed methodology. 

 Mitigation measures were considered legally inadequate under CIL Regulation 
122, as they were undefined, deferred, and disproportionate. Monitoring and 
compensation were deemed insufficient to make unacceptable impacts 
acceptable. Specific concerns included reliance on flawed noise contours, lack 
of low-frequency noise mitigation, and inadequate vibration measures. 

 The lead petitioner requested that the Committee either refuse the application or 
defer determination until baseline monitoring, and a complete environmental 
statement were provided. This approach was presented as evidence-led and 
procedurally sound, rather than anti-development.  

 
Representatives of Heathrow were also in attendance and addressed the Committee 
Members. Key points highlighted included:  
 

 It was noted that the application involved no increase in flights or passenger 
numbers but required significant runway works and a noise barrier, representing 
substantial costs to Heathrow. It was confirmed that the application had been 
submitted to fulfil Heathrow’s commitment to introduce easterly alternation 
following the government’s decision to cancel the Cranford Agreement, which 
had created an inequitable situation since the 1950s by subjecting tens of 
thousands of households to continuous overflying during easterly operations. 

 Heathrow reaffirmed its pledge to implement easterly alternation as soon as 
practicable, subject to planning consent, with completion targeted for 2028. This 
commitment was embedded in Heathrow’s People and Planet Strategy and 
Noise Action Plan. It was noted that the environmental statement had been fully 
scoped with Borough officers and reviewed by legal and technical experts. It 
was stated that the application would deliver fairness and equity, providing 
62,000 people with predictable respite from overflying for half of each day, 
regardless of wind direction. 

 It was acknowledged that a smaller number of communities previously protected 
under the Cranford Agreement would experience change. To address this, noise 
insulation exceeding government policy requirements and additional mitigation 
measures for newly affected areas were being offered.  

 Regarding Longford, it was stated that the impacts had been taken seriously, 
and that Heathrow had engaged with residents early, held meetings and public 
exhibitions, and conducted a postal survey regarding the noise barrier design. 



  

 

The airfield works had been designed to minimise impacts on Longford, and the 
barrier would be installed first to reduce construction and operational noise. The 
barrier was expected to slightly reduce ground noise compared with current 
levels. On easterly operations, it was confirmed that Longford would experience 
take-offs for 50% of the day instead of landings, equating to approximately 15% 
of the year, with noise increasing by less than one decibel. Longford already 
qualified for full noise insulation, with 470 properties eligible and 70% 
completed. 

 Air quality impacts were assessed as negligible, with no increase in flights and 
only a minimal change in ground emissions. However, Heathrow committed to 
installing a new ultrafine particle monitor in Longford—one of only six in the 
country—and to collaborate with officers on an air quality plan for the area 

 
In response to the lead petitioner’s submission, the Head of Environmental Specialists 
acknowledged residents’ concerns regarding ultrafine particles (UFPs) and confirmed 
that the impact had been recognised. However, it was explained that no policy 
framework had previously existed to enable a comprehensive assessment, as the 
necessary policy backing had not yet been established. Proposals had been secured 
through the heads of terms, which required compliance and action linked to prevailing 
UK standards, forming part of an agreed action plan with Heathrow Airport Limited. 
 
In relation to Regulation 26, officers believed that the Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) satisfied the requirements, as it considered vibration and noise, 
including assessments based on LAeq, which was the standard metric for aviation 
noise and had been used in previous cases such as Gatwick and Luton. It was noted 
that the environmental statement contained a range of methodologies, providing 
sufficient information to assess noise impacts, and was therefore deemed appropriate 
and policy compliant. 
 
Regarding mitigation, it was noted that Heathrow Airport Limited had been challenged, 
and a package of measures considered adequate had been agreed. For vibration, a 
monitoring process was required, as impacts varied depending on property structure 
and foundations. Consequently, mitigation was to be applied where impacts were 
identified. This approach was regarded as fair and reasonable. Concerning UFP 
monitoring, it was explained that deferring the application until comprehensive 
monitoring was in place would have caused significant delays, as long-term controls 
and evidence were needed to establish trends. The existing monitor measured 
concentrations rather than particle counts, which were necessary for assessing UFP 
impacts. Further work was required with Heathrow Airport Limited and Defra to ensure 
robust monitoring. 
 
It was considered that sufficient information had been provided within the 
environmental statement to support the recommendation. It was also confirmed that 
ongoing work with Heathrow Airport Limited would ensure mitigation was appropriately 
targeted and monitoring was robust, as set out in the heads of terms. 
 
Members sought clarifications as to why compensation or mitigation costs differed from 
those at other airports, despite the same noise level thresholds being applied. In 
response, representatives of the applicant explained that the differences were 
attributable to the nature of the projects and what was being sought. It was noted that 
the Luton and Gatwick schemes involved substantial Development Consent Order 
applications with significant increases in aircraft movements, and their mitigation 
reflected the scale of impact and number of affected residents. It was stated that no 



  

 

specific justification for the funding levels at Luton and Gatwick had been identified in 
the evidence reviewed. Heathrow’s approach was based on its current quieter 
neighbourhood support scheme, and the proposed amounts were considered sufficient 
to achieve internal noise level criteria in accordance with British Standards for 
appropriate living conditions. In summary it was clarified that there was no new air 
noise in this case, whereas in Gatwick and Luton there had been a significant 
expansion of the airport.  
 
Members queried the applicant’s approach noting that alternation and its delivery were 
key elements, as well as compliance with policy and previous inspectors’ decisions. It 
was explained that, although Gatwick and Luton had gone beyond Heathrow’s 
measures, the critical point was the significant observed adverse effect level, where full 
costs were required to be paid. It was confirmed that Heathrow Airport Limited had 
imposed a cap of £34,000, but officers stated that full costs would be secured through 
the heads of terms if exceeded. It was further highlighted that the application was 
Cranford-specific and represented a significant improvement on the previous planning 
application, with alternation providing additional mitigation. Officers had deemed the 
measures presented to be adequate. 
 
Councillors questioned whether engagement with Longford residents had been 
sufficient. The applicant responded that efforts had been made to maximise 
participation, including two exhibitions in Longford, one arranged at the request of the 
Residents’ Association, a postal survey, social media engagement, letter drops, and 
door-to-door visits. Attendance at exhibitions was described as healthy, and it was 
stated that residents had access to information through multiple channels, including 
summaries on the Council’s website. When asked whether schools had been 
contacted, the applicant confirmed that they had. 
 
Committee Members raised concerns regarding enforcement powers if Heathrow 
Airport Limited failed to deliver mitigation, insulation, or rehousing commitments. 
Officers explained that, unlike the current noise scheme, the proposed measures would 
be incorporated into the Section 106 agreement, making them enforceable through 
planning regulations. It was confirmed that detailed provisions would be included for 
dispute resolution, complaint handling, and local authority involvement. 
 
A further question was asked by Members about the reliability of vibration data from a 
2011 report, given that some instruments listed were outdated. Officers confirmed that 
a fresh approach to vibration monitoring would be implemented under the Section 106 
agreement, using up-to-date equipment and extending beyond the original scope to 
ensure accurate assessment and appropriate mitigation. It was clarified that the 
existing report was not redundant but would be supplemented by additional work. 
 
Councillors raised concerns regarding air quality and health impacts, citing local and 
London Plan policies requiring prevention of unacceptable pollution and mitigation of 
impacts. They questioned whether reliance on post-consent monitoring and future 
action plans met these policy tests, given uncertainty around ultrafine particles (UFPs) 
and the absence of defined mitigation. Officers acknowledged the challenge, explaining 
that while conventional pollutants were addressed through standard measures and 
action plans, UFPs lacked scientific and policy benchmarks. It was stated that the 
World Health Organisation had proposed particle count standards, but these had not 
yet been adopted nationally. Officers confirmed that robust heads of terms had been 
secured, linking future action to any forthcoming government standards, and 
enforcement would be possible through Section 106 if breaches occurred. It was 



  

 

acknowledged that this was not an ideal situation but considered the best achievable 
outcome under current circumstances. Officers also confirmed that neighbouring 
boroughs had been consulted and responses addressed in the report, with ongoing 
engagement offered. 
 
Members noted the potential risk of losing negotiated mitigation if the application were 
to be refused or deferred. It was observed that, despite objections and concerns, the 
officers had secured significant improvements compared to previous applications. 
Councillors concluded that the best possible outcome had been achieved. The officers’ 
recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, approved with three 
Members voting in favour and two abstentions.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to Section 106, conditions 
set out in the report and the information in the addendum.   
 

112.     78 HIGH STREET, NORTHWOOD - 32265/APP/2025/280  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Demolition of existing rear workshop buildings (Use Class E) and construction of 
2 no. self-contained flats and 1 no. dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) with associated 
private amenity space, landscaping, cycle and refuse storage, together with 
alterations and a two-storey rear extension to the existing building, including 
internal layout changes to the first-floor residential flat above the retail unit and 
the installation of a rear dormer window (REVISED DESCRIPTION) 
 
Sally Robbins, Senior Planning Officer, presented the application and highlighted the 
information in the addendum. It was noted that the site was located within the Old 
Northwood Area of Special Local Character and subject to constraints including critical 
drainage, air quality focus, and potential land contamination. The proposal introduced a 
car-free arrangement with bin and cycle storage, hard and soft landscaping, and 
defensible space within a courtyard. The unit mix comprised one retained and altered 
flat, two two-storey dwellings, and one single-storey dwelling, all meeting internal space 
standards. 
It was considered that the design broadly reflected the existing footprint and preserved 
the character of the area while optimising site capacity. The proposal was considered 
to provide acceptable living conditions, safeguard neighbour amenity, and address 
environmental matters through conditions. Highways officers had raised no objection, 
and the increase in built form was not deemed harmful to neighbouring properties. 
Overall, the scheme represented an appropriate design-led approach for a High Street 
location and was recommended for approval, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.  
 
A petition had been received in objection to the application, and a representative of the 
Northwood Residents’ Association (NRA) was in attendance to address the Committee 
Members on behalf of the lead petitioner who had been the tenant of the shop and 
resident of the flat above since 1985. Key points highlighted included:  
 

 The proposal required the lead petitioner to vacate the premises, resulting in the 
loss of her home and business.  

 The NRA strongly opposed the application, primarily due to the complete 
absence of on-site car parking.  

 It was argued that reliance on proximity to bus stops as justification for no 
parking would set a borough-wide precedent, as most properties were within 
walking distance of public transport.  



  

 

 Previous applications for the site had included car parking spaces, and earlier 
refusals highlighted inadequacy of proposed parking provision.  

 The current scheme introduced three additional residential units to the rear of 
the site, accommodating approximately ten residents, without any on-site 
parking provision.  

 Concerns were raised about increased illegal parking and difficulties for 
residents and visitors, as well as the impracticality of assuming reliance solely 
on public transport.  

 The applicant had initially claimed ownership of the pavement in front of the 
shop for parking purposes, later admitting this was incorrect after evidence was 
provided.  

 Additional objections included inadequate amenity space, lack of lift access to 
upper floors, and loss of storage facilities for the retail unit.  

 The NRA submitted a further objection during the November reconsultation, 
reiterating that on-site parking was a requirement under the local plan and that 
the property’s distance from the station did not justify its exclusion.  

 It was noted that granting consent without parking provision would create a 
precedent affecting the entire borough and could not be justified by special 
circumstances.  

 The NRA requested that the application be refused. 
 
The agent for the application was also in attendance and addressed the Committee 
Members. Key points highlighted included:  
 

 The scheme aimed to make effective use of a previously developed Brownfield 
site to deliver much-needed modern housing in line with central government 
directives.  

 The location was described as highly sustainable, and the development sought 
to enhance the character of the site and its surroundings.  

 The existing site comprised a ground-floor shop with a flat above and a series of 
dilapidated ancillary storage and former workshop buildings to the rear.  

 The proposal included extending the frontage building at ground and first-floor 
levels to create two new residential units (one one-bedroom and one two-
bedroom), along with a new WC and storage areas for the shop.  

 The rear workshops were to be demolished and replaced with a three-bedroom 
family home over ground and loft levels, featuring a private garden.  

 The design incorporated an attractively landscaped pedestrian courtyard 
providing outlook and defensible space, with bin and cycle storage positioned 
near the High Street frontage.  

 Statutory consultees, including highways, had raised no technical objections, 
and all proposed units complied with space and daylight/sunlight standards.  

 The applicant had engaged proactively with officers during pre-application and 
formal submission stages to achieve a well-resolved scheme.  

 It was noted that land ownership was not a material consideration in planning 
decisions.  

 The application was commended to the Committee for approval. 
 
Officers responded to the points raised by the petitioners noting that their main concern 
related to the absence of parking provision and an alleged conflict with the Local Plan. 
It was explained that the London Plan, which succeeded the Hillingdon Local Plan, had 
taken precedence regarding parking standards. Policy T6 of the London Plan was 
highlighted, stating that car-free development should have been the starting point for 



  

 

proposals in areas well connected by public transport. Officers confirmed that there 
were no sustainable grounds to refuse the application on the basis of lack of parking, 
given the site’s accessibility and sustainable location. 
 
It was further reiterated that opportunities for overspill parking in the vicinity were 
extremely limited. On the eastern side of the High Street, parking bays and waiting 
restrictions were in place, while the western side contained numerous dropped kerbs 
serving residential properties, leaving no available space. Controlled parking zones 
existed further afield; however, as the site was outside these zones, residents would 
not have been eligible for permits. It was therefore concluded that overspill parking 
could not have been accommodated in the immediate area. 
 
Dr Alan Tilly, Transport, Planning and Development Team Manager, explained that, 
under the London Plan, the development would have been permitted a maximum of 2.5 
car parking spaces. On that basis, it was anticipated that up to 2.5 cars could have 
been displaced onto the street, assuming car ownership. It was noted that the 
surrounding area was subject to extensive parking controls, making the location 
suitable for residents seeking a car-free lifestyle. The proximity of bus stops served by 
two routes providing access to Eastcote and Greenford was highlighted. It was noted 
that the site would not be appropriate for individuals reliant on a car for daily travel 
needs, whereas those wishing to adopt a car-free lifestyle would find it suitable. It was 
further observed that, for those who still owned a car, surrounding roads were covered 
by parking restrictions. 
 
A question was raised by Councillors regarding the absence of parking provision in the 
current application compared to the previous submission, and clarification was sought 
on the design approach and the PTAL value, which was understood to be 2, 
suggesting car dependency. In response, the agent explained that the red line 
boundary did not determine parking rights and confirmed that the land previously 
considered for parking was owned by Hillingdon Council, where parking was prohibited. 
It was noted that illegal parking had occurred in front of the shop and adjacent 
premises, but this was under Council control. 
 
Further concerns were expressed by Members about the PTAL rating and the 
presence of parking for neighbouring properties, as shown in photographs. Officers 
responded that, although the PTAL rating was 2, the site was located within a town 
centre accessibility zone where residential units above commercial premises typically 
lacked dedicated parking. It was added that the rear development referenced had been 
approved on appeal in 2008 under previous policies, whereas current London Plan 
policies imposed maximum parking standards. Officers confirmed that the site’s 
location and proximity to transport routes, including a seven-minute walk to a school, 
supported a car-free scheme. Members reiterated their concerns that PTAL 2 indicated 
car reliance and that surrounding properties had parking, suggesting the proposed 
development would also require it. 
 
The Transport, Planning and Development Team Manager acknowledged the low 
PTAL rating but stated that car-free development was acceptable due to nearby rail 
services, local shops, and parking controls on surrounding streets, which would deter 
car ownership. The Chair commented that refusal could not be justified solely on 
numerical PTAL grounds and that real-world circumstances must be considered, noting 
that harm could not be demonstrated. A further question was raised about emergency 
access for fire and ambulance services. Officers confirmed that fire engines could 
operate within the required 45-metre hose length from the highway and that other 



  

 

emergency vehicles could access the site on foot. 
 
Committee Members suggested revising the scheme to include parking or imposing 
conditions restricting car ownership by visitors, but officers advised that such conditions 
were unenforceable and that an appeal would likely result in loss of control over 
conditions.  
 
No further queries or concerns were raised. The officer’s recommendation was moved, 
seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to conditions and the 
information in the addendum.  
 

113.     ADDENDUM  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.48 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


